

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

No. 18-1632

R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA, SECRETARY OF LABOR,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

FIRE & SAFETY INVESTIGATION CONSULTING
SERVICES, LLC; CHRISTOPHER HARRIS, Individually and
as owner of Fire & Safety Investigation Consulting Services, LLC,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of West Virginia

BRIEF OF THE SECRETARY OF LABOR

KATE S. O'SCANNLAIN
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

PAUL L. FRIEDEN
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

RACHEL GOLDBERG
Senior Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
200 Constitution Ave, NW, N-2716
Washington, DC 20210
Telephone: (202) 693-5556
Email: goldberg.rachel@dol.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. <u>Nature of the Case and Course of Proceedings</u>	3
B. <u>Statement of Facts</u>	5
C. <u>Decision of the District Court</u>	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
ARGUMENT	13
I. FIRE & SAFETY FAILED TO PAY THE OVERTIME PREMIUM REQUIRED BY THE FLSA WHEN IT PAID ITS CONSULTANT-EMPLOYEES THE SAME HOURLY RATE OF PAY FOR ALL NON-OVERTIME AND OVERTIME HOURS.....	13
A. <u>Statutory and Regulatory Background</u>	13
B. <u>The Actual Facts in This Case Show that Fire & Safety’s Hourly “Blended Rate,” and Therefore the Fixed Amount of Pay from which the “Blended Rate” Was Derived, Did Not Truly Include Overtime Compensation; Rather, the Actual Facts Show that Fire & Safety Paid for Non-Overtime and Overtime Hours Using the Same</u>	

Hourly “Blended Rate” Without Paying the Overtime Premiums Required by the FLSA.....17

C. Regardless of Whether There Was an Agreement Between Fire & Safety and Its Consultant-Employees that the Fixed Hitch Amount Included Overtime Compensation, Any Such Agreement Is Irrelevant Because the Undisputed Actual Facts Differed from Such Agreement and the Actual Facts Are Dispositive.....29

D. The Policy Underlying the FLSA’s Overtime Compensation Requirement Supports Affirmance.....32

II. FIRE & SAFETY VIOLATED THE FLSA’S RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS.....36

III. THERE IS NO BASIS TO REMAND THIS CASE.....41

CONCLUSION.....43

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....44

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>149 Madison Ave. Corp. v. Asselta</i> , 331 U.S. 199 (1947).....	passim
<i>Acosta v. KDE Equine, LLC</i> , No. 15-562, 2018 WL 1573230 (W.D. Ky. Mar. 30, 2018).....	32
<i>Adams v. Dep’t of Juvenile Justice</i> , 143 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 1998)	passim
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	42
<i>Barrentine v. Arkansas–Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981).....	35
<i>Bay Ridge Operating Co. v. Aaron</i> , 334 U.S. 446 (1948).....	14-15, 18
<i>Beechwood Lumber Co. v. Tobin</i> , 199 F.2d 878 (5th Cir. 1952)	18-19
<i>Benshoff v. City of Va. Beach</i> , 180 F.3d 136 (4th Cir. 1999)	26
<i>Bibb Mfg. Co. v. Walling</i> , 164 F.2d 179 (5th Cir. 1947)	19
<i>Brennan v. Elmer’s Disposal Serv., Inc.</i> , 510 F.2d 84 (9th Cir. 1975)	31-32
<i>Brennan v. Valley Towing Co.</i> , 515 F.2d 100 (9th Cir. 1975)	32, 33
<i>Calderon v. GEICO Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 809 F.3d 111 (4th Cir. 2015)	33

Cases--continued:

Page

Chao v. Barbeque Ventures, LLC,
547 F.3d 938 (8th Cir. 2008)35

Flood v. New Hanover Cty.,
125 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 1997)13

Lopez v. Genter’s Detailing, Inc.,
No. 09-0553, 2011 WL 5855269 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 21, 2011),
affirmed 511 F. App’x 374 (5th Cir. Feb. 13, 2013) 23, 24, 25, 30

McFeeley v. Jackson St. Entm’t, LLC,
825 F.3d 235 (4th Cir. 2016)33

Muth v. United States,
1 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 1993)38

Nunn’s Battery & Elec. Co. v. Goldberg,
298 F.2d 516 (5th Cir. 1962) 17-18

Overnight Motor Transp. Co. v. Missel,
316 U.S. 572 (1942).....18

Reich v. S. New England Telecomms. Corp.,
121 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 1997)35

Reich v. Stewart,
121 F.3d 400 (8th Cir. 1997)35

Robicheaux v. Radcliff Material, Inc.,
697 F.2d 662 (5th Cir. 1983)29

Roy v. Cty. of Lexington,
141 F.3d 533 (4th Cir. 1998)10

Salinas v. Commercial Interiors, Inc.,
848 F.3d 125 (4th Cir. 2017)13

Cases--continued:

Page

Smiley v. E.I. Dupont De Nemours & Co.,
839 F.3d 325 (3d Cir. 2016), *cert. denied*, 138 S. Ct. 2563 (2018)15

Smith v. Association of Maryland Pilots,
89 F.3d 829, 1996 WL 349998
(4th Cir. 1996) (per curiam) (unpublished)31

Spriggs v. Diamond Auto Glass,
242 F.3d 179 (4th Cir. 2001)42

Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo,
136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....33

Walling v. Helmerich & Payne,
323 U.S. 37 (1944)..... 14, 33

Walling v. Youngerman-Reynolds Hardwood Co.,
325 U.S. 419 (1945)..... 8, 14, 15

*Zoroastrian Ctr. & Darb-E-Mehr of Metro. Wash., D.C. v. Rustam
Guiv Found. of N.Y.*,
822 F.3d 739 (4th Cir. 2016)38

Statutes:

Fair Labor Standards, 29 U.S.C. 201 *et seq.*,

Section 2(a), 29 U.S.C. 202(a).....32

Section 7(a), 29 U.S.C. 207(a)..... 3, 7, 33

Section 7(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. 207(a)(1) 13, 14

Section 7(e), 29 U.S.C. 207(e).....13

Section 11(c), 29 U.S.C. 211(c)..... 3, 10, 36, 40

Section 16(c), 29 U.S.C. 216(c).....3

Section 17, 29 U.S.C. 2171, 3

28 U.S.C. 12912

28 U.S.C. 13311

28 U.S.C. 13451

Code of Federal Regulations:..... Page

29 C.F.R. 516.2(a).....40
29 C.F.R. 516.2(a)(7) 10, 36, 37, 40
29 C.F.R. 516.2(c)..... 37, 38, 40
29 C.F.R. 516.2(c)(2) 36, 38, 39, 40
29 C.F.R. 778.108 8, 14, 18
29 C.F.R. 778.10918
29 C.F.R. 778.11218
29 C.F.R. 778.11318
29 C.F.R. 778.11418
29 C.F.R. 778.309 7, 15, 16, 18

Rules:

Federal Rules Appellate Procedure,
Rule 4(a)(1)(B)2

Federal Rules Civil Procedure,
Rule 56(c)42

Other Authorities:

WHD Opinion Letter FLSA2006-7NA,
2006 WL 4512949 (May 4, 2006) 21, 26

Field Operation Handbook, Ch. 32, ¶ 32j06, *available at*
https://www.dol.gov/whd/FOH/FOH_Ch32.pdf.....28
